STATE OF TEXAS

αz

COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 22nd day of November, 1971, the Honorable Commissioners' Court met in regular session with the following members present, to-wit:

Charlie Forse

County Judge

R. E. Smith

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

T. A. Seales

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Paul Lout

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

H. E. Wilburn

Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

W. W. Cavender

Clerk of the Court

Motion by Commissioner, Paul Lout, seconded by Commissioner, R. E. Smith and with all voting "AYE" the Court voted to give all County Employees a 54% monthly raise in salary effective December 1, 1971.

352

Motion by Commissioner, Paul Lout seconded by Commissioner, T. A. Seales and by unanimous vote the following resolution was accepted by the Coupt:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROVISIONS OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION MINUTE ORDER

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE

Motion was made by Paul Lout and seconded by T. A. Seales that the Sabine County. Commissioners' Count accept the provisions contained in Minute Order No. 65522 passed by the State Highway Commission on November 5, 1971, for the improvement by the Texas Highway Department of the roads described balow and that Sabine County agrees to furnish all required right-of-way free of cost to the State:

Extending from State Highway 103 at F.M. Road 1, Northwest to San Augustine County Line, a distance of approximately 1.8 miles.

VOTE on the motion was as follows:

R. E. Emith

l Paul

Pct. 3

T. A. Seales

Pot, 2

H. E. Wilburn Pct.

WHEREUPON the motion was declared carried.

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF SABINE

I, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of order passed by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County, Texas, on ______, 1971.

Seal

W. W. Cavender /s/ Clerk of the County Coust

Sarine County, Texas.

MINUTE ORDER

In SABINE COUNTY a FARM TO MARKET ROAD is hereby designated extending from State Highway 103 at F.M. Road 1, Northwest to San Augustine County Line, a distance of approximately 1.8 miles, subject to the condition that Sabine County will furnish all required right of way clear of obstructions and free of cost to the State.

At such time as the County shall accept the provision of this Order and agree to the furnishing of the required right of way, the State Highway Engineer is directed to proceed with the engineering development, relocation assistance and construction of the project in the most feasible and economical manner, at an estimated cost of \$58,200, and to assume the road for State maintenance upon completion of the construction herein authorized.

This Order is subject to acceptance by the County and if not accepted within 90 days of the date hereof, the action herein contained shall be automatically cancelled.

Motion by Commissioner, Paul Lout seconded by Commissioner, R. E. Smith the Court voted to premit the Têxas Highway Department to utilize county operated dump, sites at no charge to the State.

Upon request by Sid Johnson, owner and developer of TOLEDO BEACH SUBDIVISION for the for the abandonment of that portion of TOLEDO BEACH DRIVE that extends from the County Road to the South Margin of Johnson Drive in said Subdivision, the following resolution was unanimously adopted by the Court, the motion for adoption being made by T. A. Seales, Commissioner and seconded by Commissioner, R. E. Smith, to-wit:

Be it resolved that the Commissioners Court of Sabine County, Texas, do hereby declare that portion of TOLEDO BEACH DRIVE in TOLEDO BEACH SUBDIVISION that extends from the Fairdale County Road to the South margin of Johnson Drive insaid Subdivision, as shown on the plat of Section I of said subdivision; is hereby abandoned as a public road and shall henceforth have no public character at all, and shall revert to the said SID JOHNSON, the owner of said roadway who originally dedicated the same.

All addounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no further business the Court adjourned.

Pharlie Forse
County Judge

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

Commissioner Precinct No. 2

Commissioner, Precinct No. 23

HE William Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

Clerk of the Court